
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNINNG ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q3 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
 

7 - 14 

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

15 - 18 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  22/00691/REMM: Erection of a road related storage, maintenance 
and management facility and associated site works (reserved 
matters to outline planning permission ref. 17/01081/OUTM) 
(revised scheme) 
 
Flagstaff Island, Lountside, Ashby De La Zouch, Leicestershire, LE65 
1JP 
 

Permit 
 

19 - 34 

A2  22/01571/FUL: Alteration to land levels (retrospective) 
 
The Stables, 4 Kelhams Court, Hemington, Derby, DE74 2SF 
 

Permit 
 

35 - 44 

A3  22/01568/FUL: Garage conversion, new electric gates, erection of 
new boundary treatment and insertion of rooflight to existing 
dwelling 
 
The Stables, 4 Kelhams Court, Hemington, Derby, DE74 2SF 
 

Permit 
 

45 - 56 

 
  
 



159 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 January 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, J G Simmons 
and K Merrie MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S James, Ms S Lee and Mr A Mellor 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Wyatt and A Bridgen. 

 
 
 

41. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor D Harrison declared a registerable interest in Item A2 as a member of 
Leicestershire County Council.  

 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillors R Morris, D Bigby, J Hoult, J Simmons, J Legrys and R Boam had been 
lobbied by the applicant in respect of Item A2. 
 
 
 

42. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 

43. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

44.  A1 

3

Agenda Item 3.



160 
 

Chairman’s initials 

WITHDRAWN -  22/00691/REMM: ERECTION OF A ROAD RELATED STORAGE, 
MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED SITE WORKS 
(RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 17/01081/OUTM) 
(REVISED SCHEME) 
Flagstaff Island, Lountside, Ashby De La Zouch, LE65 1JP 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
 
 
  

45.  A2 
21/02281/FULM: PART FULL/PART OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE COMPRISING SITE WIDE INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS 
INCLUDING ACCESS FROM (AND ALTERATIONS TO) GRANGE ROAD, INTERNAL 
SPINE ROAD, EARTHWORKS AND DEVELOPMENT PLATEAUS, STRUCTURAL 
LANDSCAPING, UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE, FOUL AND SURFACE WATER 
DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE (INCLUDING ATTENUATION POND AND OUTLETS). 
FULL CONSENT SOUGHT FOR THE ERECTION OF 5 EMPLOYMENT UNITS 
(TOTALLING 2,719 SQUARE METRES) COMPRISING LIGHT INDUSTRY (CLASS 
E(G)(III)), GENERAL INDUSTRY (CLASS B2) AND/OR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 
(CLASS B8) FLOORSPACE AND ANCILLARY OFFICES (CLASS E(G)(I)), INCLUDING 
ASSOCIATED SERVICE YARDS AND SERVICE VEHICLE PARKING, VEHICULAR 
AND CYCLE PARKING, BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND RETAINING WALLS, 
UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE, FOUL AND SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND HARD/SOFT LANDSCAPING. OUTLINE CONSENT (WITH 
ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM GRANGE ROAD 
AND RE-GRADING OF SITE) SOUGHT FOR UP 
Land West of Regs Way, Bardon  
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the committee. 
 
Councillor Wood, on behalf of  Hugglescote and Donington Le Heath Parish Council, 
addressed the committee. He asserted that this land was originally intended for use as a 
link/in fill. With regards to small scale employment, Councillor Wood suggested that the 
Local Plan offered no interpretation of small scale employment. It was noted that in the 
report the site is described as being situated outside the limits to development as 
specified in the Local Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan, and it was asserted the limits to 
development had become rather flexible. The traffic capacity at the nearby traffic island 
was called into question. It was suggested that by granting permission to this 
development, the opportunity for a railway halt which could potentially service a large 
catchment area would be lost. With regards to bus services, it was noted that the County 
had removed various bus services due to costs, which would therefore leave little 
opportunity for the development to be accessed without ownership of a vehicle. 
 
Claire Biddle, the applicant, addressed the committee and described the purpose and 
scale of the proposed development and asserted that there had been overwhelming 
evidence that there would be local demand for this type of development. A key point 
raised was that each unit had between three and five firms who had expressed an 
interest. The meeting was informed that the site was already well screened with mature 
vegetation and that there would be a substantial separation from dwellings. It was noted 
that where possible, low carbon construction methods would be used. The applicant 
highlighted that Leicestershire County Highways had presented no objections to the 
scheme. The level crossing and pedestrian crossing points would be improved in a bid to 
encourage employees to walk and cycle to reach the development. The scheme aimed to 
reduce private car use by offering bus passes, improving bus stops, offering EV charging 

4



161 
 

Chairman’s initials 

points and through the provision of cycle parking. It was noted that ecological 
enhancements and an extensive landscaping scheme would be implemented.  
 
Councillor R Johnson, Ward Member, addressed the committee and asserted that a 
development of this type of building and size would be detrimental at the entrance to the 
village of Hugglescote and highlighted to the meeting that a recent similar development 
only had a 56% occupancy. It was suggested that the proposed access and egress would 
be dangerous given its proximity to an active railway line and felt that by allowing this 
application, it would serve to undermine other parishes’ confidence in the authority with 
regard to Neighbourhood Plan Policy. The fact the development would be outside the 
limits to development was highlighted. It was suggested that a better use for the site 
would be for public transport services for the former Burton to Leicester railway line and 
that the development would threaten the integrity of this. The meeting was informed that 
Network Rail had offered to fund a feasibility study into the cost of reopening this line, 
which is currently a freight only route. East Midlands Chamber Business Group also 
supported the reopening of this line. The Campaign to Reopen the Ivanhoe Line were 
noted as another group in support of re-establishing passenger rail links within the local 
area. It was suggested that by encouraging local people to use rail travel as opposed to 
private vehicles, this would support the council’s green agenda and reduce carbon 
emissions. 
 
 
A member suggested that by developing the second part of the site later, the immediate 
demand identified by the developer may no longer be in place, should businesses decide 
not to wait and to occupy industrial space in other locations, which would therefore leave 
empty, unneeded warehousing. 
 
Officers responded that the applicant had elaborated that the delay in the second part of 
the application would be to allow the flexibility for interested parties to design their own 
units, and by taking this route the application would go through reserve matters more 
quickly. It was highlighted that applicants were required to provide evidence that indicates 
an immediate demand, but it was not a requirement of the policy that there must be 
named occupiers. The meeting was informed that a way to demonstrate immediate 
demand was to market the proposal to test the level of interest, and the applicant had 
done this. Planning officers were satisfied with the number of firms, the level of interest 
and the immediacy of interest presented which had been indicative of a level of demand 
sufficient to justify granting permission and to demonstrate compliance with the policy. 
 
The amenity of the nearby residences was raised as a concern, as the second part of the 
development would be at a much higher elevation than the residential houses, which 
would prove to be overbearing. 
 
Officers replied that they
[...]
ny reasons for deviation from the plan. Officers affirmed that 
the policy allowed for deviation from the plan and that parishes would be included in any 
discussions around planned developments. 
 
A member requested a more specific outline of what the time frame would be. Officers 
advised that the standard time frame would be three years but a shorter time frame of two 
years would be acceptable. Members supported a shorter time frame and asked that the 
two year limit be applied. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor R 
Boam. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 
Closed 19:06 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendations 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE No vote recorded 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2022/23 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q3 2022/23 

Presented by Dylan Jones 
Planning and Development Team Manager 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications  
There are no financial implications that arise from this 
report  

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 

Signed off by the Director: James Arnold 
 

Legal Implications None 

Signed off by the Legal Advisor: Stephen James 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update
[...]
lanning permission was granted in August 2019 (ref. 17/01081/OUTM).  
 
This reserved matters application seeks approval for a unit of approximate dimensions 150m length 
x 40m width with a maximum height of 8.2m above finished floor level (FFL).   
 
The proposed unit would include a service yard to the north eastern part of the site which would 
incorporate HGV parking. To the south western part of the site a car park is proposed. 
 
Two vehicular accesses are proposed, the service yard would be served from Lountside and the 
car park would be served from Lountside and the existing estate road accessed via the adjacent 
completed first phase.  
 
The application site is located outside the defined Limits to Development and is within the River 
Mease Special area of Conservation. 
 
The previously submitted scheme 21/00471/REMM was refused by the Planning Inspectorate 
Inspector who raised the following; 
 
The adjacent petrol filling station canopies sit considerably closer to the boundary with Nottingham 
Road than the unit proposed. There is established tree planting which would help to screen the unit 
from Nottingham Road. Nonetheless, in comparison to the building proposed, the canopies read as 
lightweight structures due to their open sided construction and, on the basis of the information 
before me, the unit would be taller than the canopies. The building would be highly visible from the 
roads associated with the services. The proposed west elevation would be directly adjacent to the 
estate road and due to its siting would be particularly prominent when viewed from public vantage 
points. 
 
The existing buildings within the road-related services area do not read as dominant buildings 
because of their scale, design, siting and use of materials. In contrast, the scheme would result in a 
dominant building which would fail to respect the character of the existing development within the 
services area. This is by virtue of the proposed building's height, scale, massing, siting and design 
with limited architectural features particularly to the prominent west elevation. Furthermore, due to 
the limited gap between the unit and the road, it would not be possible to introduce any meaningful 
landscape to mitigate the impact of the proposed west elevation. Consequently, the scheme would 
be out of keeping with the existing development within the road-related services area and would 
not positively respond to the site's context. 
 

25



PLANNING APPLICATIONS – SECTION A 
 

 

Planning Committee 07 February 2023 
Development Control Report 

 

For these reasons, the proposed development would be visually harmful to the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. 
 
The full text of the appeal decision can be seen in appendix 1 to this report. 
 
The previous scheme would have resulted in a much taller and more dominant building with a 
height of 10.3m, an overly large service yard, unsubstantial landscaping and a siting which would 
have ensured significant prominence when viewed from the public realm. 
 
As a result of the amended scheme, the height of the building has been reduced from 10.3m to 
8.2m which is lower than adjacent canopies and the siting of the building has been re-orientated to 
reduce its prominence from public vantage points. Furthermore, the amended scheme now 
features a substantially reduced service yard and a significant amount of landscaping is now 
proposed which would further screen the proposal reducing the dominance of the scheme within 
the public realm and addressing the issues raised by the Inspector when considering the appeal. 
 
Recent Planning History 
 
06/00235/OUT Erection of road related service facilities (outline including details of access) PER 
12.10.2006 
06/00573/ADC Retention of one no. externally illuminated freestanding sign PER 10.08.2006 
08/01437/ADC Display of 1 No. Pole Advertisement Sign (illuminated sign) INV  
08/01522/ADC Display of pole mounted sign (Adv
[...]
Local Plan forms the development plan and the following policies of 
the Local Plan are relevant to the determination of the application: 
 
S3 - (Countryside) 
D1- (Design of New Development) 
D2- (Amenity) 
IF4- (Transport Infrastructure and New Development) 
IF7- (Parking Provision and New Development) 

28



PLANNING APPLICATIONS – SECTION A 
 

 

Planning Committee 07 February 2023 
Development Control Report 

 

En1- (Nature Conservation) 
En2- (River Mease Special Area of Conservation) 
En3 - (The National Forest) 
En6 - (Land and Air Quality) 
Cc3- (Sustainable Drainage Systems) 
 
Adopted Ashby Neighbourhood Plan (2018) 
 
The Ashby Neighbourhood Plan forms part of the development plan and the following policies of 
the Neighbourhood Plan are relevant to the determination of the application: 
 
Policy S1 - Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy S3 - Development Proposals Outside of the Limits to Development 
Policy S4 - Design 
Policy NE5 - Trees and Hedgerows  
 
Other Guidance 
 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (the 'Habitats Regulations'). 
Circular 06/05 (Biodiversity and Geological Conservation - Statutory Obligations and Their Impact 
Within The Planning System. 
River Mease Water Quality Management Plan - August 2011. 
The River Mease Developer Contributions Scheme (DCS1 & 2)  
Natural England - Advice for development proposals with the potential to affect water quality 
resulting in adverse nutrient impacts on habitats sites - March 2021. 
Leicestershire Highways Design Guide (Leicestershire County Council). 
Planning Practice Guidance. 
National Design Guide - October 2019. 
Good Design for North West Leicestershire SPD. 
 
 
5. Assessment 
 
Principle of Development 
 
The principle of development on this site for the proposed use was established by the grant of the 
original outline planning permission (17/01081/OUTM) and, as a submission for reserved matters 
approval, the present application essent
[...]
therefore would be well screened by the planting and the green 
would be appropriate to provide further camouflage of the fencing. Following the amended plan the 
NWLDC Urban Designer was reconsulted who confirmed they have no objection to the scheme.  
 
The previous scheme would have resulted in insufficient landscaping for the proposal with the 
Planning Inspectorate Inspector additionally noting 'between the unit and the road, it would not be 
possible to introduce any meaningful landscape to mitigate the impact of the proposed west 
elevation'. 
 
As a result of the amended scheme, the siting of the building has been re-orientated to reduce 
prominence from public vantage points and allow further scope for landscaping. As such, a 
significant amount of landscaping is now proposed which would further screen the proposal 
reducing the dominance of the scheme within the public realm. Given this and as discussed above, 
it is considered the amended scheme would satisfy the previously raised concerns.  
 
Overall it is considered that the proposal would contribute positively to its setting within the National 
Forest and therefore would comply with the aims of Policies D1 and En1 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
Other Issues 
 
A number of objections have been raised in respect of other matters not directly relevant to the 
determination of this reserved matters application. These include concerns relating to the need or 
otherwise for the development, the principle of development outside Limits to Development, and 
the drainage implications of the scheme (and including impacts on the River Mease SSSI and 
SAC) amongst others. With regard to the drainage concerns raised, it is noted that the Section 106 

32



PLANNING APPLICATIONS – SECTION A 
 

 

Planning Committee 07 February 2023 
Development Control Report 

 

agreement entered into at the outline stage to secure appropriate contributions under the River 
Mease Developer Contribution Scheme, and that the capac
[...]
converted barns originally formed part of the farm buildings associated with Hemjngton House 
Farmhouse, a grade II listed building. The existing dwelling and its curtilage are within the 
Hemington Conservation Area and within the setting of a number of listed buildings. Whilst the 
building has been severed from the curtilage of the principal listed building, it would have at one 
time been considered as curtilage listed. It is now considered a non-designated heritage asset in its 
own right and identified as an unlisted building of interest with the Hemington Conservation Area 
Appraisal. The paddock land which is the subject of this application falls within the countryside, 
outside of the domestic curtilage of 4 Kelhams Court and is outside of, but within the setting of the 
Hemington Conservation Area. A proposed plan of the site and land which falls under the 
applicant’s ownership is shown on figure 1 below. 
 

36



PLANNING APPLICATIONS – SECTION A 
 

 

Planning Committee 07 February 2023 
Development Control Report 

 

 
Figure 1 – Site Location Plan 

 
 
Following the receipt of consultation responses additional and/or amended information has been 
provided and re-consultation undertaken. 
 
The application is supported by a Planning Statement and topographical survey. The plans and all 
other documentation associated with the application are available to view on the District Council’s 
website. 
 
The planning history for the site is listed below -   
 
22/01568/FUL - Garage conversion, new electric gates, erection of new boundary treatment and 
insertion of rooflight to existing dwelling - Pending Consideration 

22/01569/FUL - Erection of a single storey extension – Refused 

22/01570/FUL - Erection of a storage/implement store building - Refused 

11/00841/VCI - Conversion of barns to form five dwellings, erection of associated garaging – 
permitted. 15/00934/FUL - Erection of detached garage and store – application withdrawn. 

11/00172/FUL - C
[...]
history for the site is listed below -   
 
22/01571/FUL - Alteration to land levels – Pending Consideration 

22/01569/FUL - Erection of a single storey extension – Refused 

22/01570/FUL - Erection of a storage/implement store building - Refused 

11/00841/VCI - Conversion of barns to form five dwellings, erection of associated garaging – 
permitted. 15/00934/FUL - Erection of detached garage and store – application withdrawn. 

11/00172/FUL - Conversion of barns to form five dwellings, erection of associated garaging – 
permitted. 

47



PLANNING APPLICATIONS – SECTION A 
 

 

Planning Committee 07 February 2023 
Development Control Report 

 

10/00333/EXT - Extension of time limit to implement planning permission ref 07/00238/FUL for 
Proposed conversion and alteration of existing outbuildings to form 6 no. dwellings along with the 
provision of associated garaging/parking, erection of new hay store and stable buildings and 
alterations to vehicular accesses with associated works – permitted. 

10/00121/FUL - Conversion of barns to form six dwellings and erection of associated garaging – 
permitted. 

07/00238/FUL - Proposed conversion and alteration of existing outbuildings to form 6 no. dwellings 
along with the provision of associated garaging/parking, erection of new hay store and stable 
buildings and alterations to vehicular accesses with associated works – permitted. 

05/01356/FUL - Conversion of barns to form six dwellings, erection of one dwelling and erection of 
stables and hay store – application refused. 

 
 
2.  Publicity 
 
Six neighbours notified on 17 October 2022 and reconsulted on 3 January 2023. 
 
A site notice was displayed on the 19 October 2022. 
 
A press notice was published in the Derby Evening Telegraph on the 26 October 2022. 
 
 
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
 
The following summary of representations is provided. All responses from statutory consultees and 
third parties are available to view in ful
[...]
permission be granted subject to conditions as set out 
above. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

56


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planninng Enforcement Update Q3 2022/23
	5. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 22/00691/REMM: Erection of a road related storage, maintenance and management facility and associated site works (reserved matters to outline planning permission ref. 17/01081/OUTM) (revised scheme)
	A2 22/01571/FUL: Alteration to land levels (retrospective)
	A3 22/01568/FUL: Garage conversion, new electric gates, erection of new boundary treatment and insertion of rooflight to existing dwelling



Minutes of the meeting


174 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 7 February 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys and 
J G Simmons  

 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mr S James, Mr L Marshall, Mrs R Wallace and Ms D Woods 
 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen and M B Wyatt. 
 

47. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor D Harrison declared an interest in Item A1, application number 
22/00691/REMM as he would be speaking in objection as a Ward Member, it was noted 
that he would not take part in the vote on this item. 

 
Councillor J Bridges declared an interest in Item A2, application number 22/01571/FUL 
and A3, application number 22/01568/FUL  as he had been approached by the applicant 
in the past for advice, and although this had been a long time previous, wished to disclose 
that this had been the case. 
 
Councillors D Bigby, J Hoult, J Legrys, J Simmons, R Morris and D Everitt declared an 
interest in Item A1, application number 22/00691/REMM as they had been lobbied but had 
come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

48. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

49. PLANNINNG ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q3 2022/23 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report and highlighted that 

the number of cases the team had received in Quarter 3 had been less than usual, and 

this was attributed to the time of year but had also been reflective of the wider economy, 

but that this would be monitored moving forward. It was noted that the team had 

predominantly been investigating householder type matters. 

A staffing update on the Enforcement Team was provided, with members being informed 

that currently the team were operating with two Enforcement Officers and had lost agency 

staff, however interviews were scheduled for an additional Enforcement Officer and 

funding had requested for an Enforcement Team Leader, which would bring the team 

back to full strength. Due to these relatively low staffing levels, officers apologised that it 

had been taking longer than hoped to carry out investigations, but advised it was hoped 

that this would be temporary whilst new staff had been sought. 



175 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Bridges and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The report be noted. 
 

50. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

51. 22/00691/REMM: ERECTION OF A ROAD RELATED STORAGE, MAINTENANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED SITE WORKS (RESERVED MATTERS 
TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 17/01081/OUTM) (REVISED SCHEME) 
 
Having declared an interest, Councillor D Harrison removed himself from the Committee 
and joined the public gallery until he was invited to speak in objection. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr Moore, objector, addressed the committee and challenged the access provisions as he 
believed it was not adequate due to the narrow road and the size of the vehicles using it.  
The number of lorries per hour and parking spaces on site were also questioned as he felt 
it would lead to major queuing which would impact the area.  A concern was also shared 
in relation to how the toilet waste would be disposed of as there was no mention of the 
impact of foul waste from the sewers on the River Mease Special Area of Conservation. 
 
Councillor D Harrison, Ward Member, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  He raised concerns that the scale was much larger than originally cited and 
expressed a wish to remind the committee that the River Mease had been discussed in 
detail in the inspector’s report. He conceded that there would be economic benefits 
however felt that based on the information presented that these considerations would not 
outweigh the harm identified. It was noted that the site lay within the catchment area of the 
River Mease and was a special area of conservation, a site of special scientific interest, 
and therefore an assessment of whether the proposal would have an impact on this would 
be important. The amount of time it would take to unload all the vehicles was highlighted, 
and it was stated that even if a vehicle could be unloaded in an hour, this would leave 
vehicles standing and waiting for many hours to be unloaded.    
 
Councillor D Harrison then left the meeting and took no part in the debate and voting 
thereon. 
 
Officers responded that the River Mease issues did not form part of this discussion as 
they had been dealt with under the outline permission already approved, therefore it was 
not a consideration for the Planning Inspector on the outline application.   It was reiterated 
that no objections had been received by the Highways Authority and the roads within the 
site were the responsibility for the landowner and not a consideration for the Committee. 
 
In determining the application Members raised concerns in relation to the potential road 
safety issues whereby vehicles may be queuing and blocking the highway.  Clarification 
was sought on whether Highways England, the responsible body for the motorway island, 
had any concerns about the overspill of vehicles blocking the road traffic island. Officers 
responded that the Highways England had not been consulted on the reserve matters 
application because they had not objected at the outline stages. 
 
 A discussion took place on the number of vehicles accessing the site per hour and a 
suggestion was made to include a condition to limit this number to three vehicles 
maximum.  Officers advised that this would be an unenforceable condition, however a 



176 
 

Chairman’s initials 

note could be added to the planning permission urging the applicant to consider parking 
and vehicular movement should Members wish. 
 
Some further concerns were raised in relation to the possible detrimental impact this 
application could have to the area if approved and strong views were voiced in objection. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation with 
the inclusion of the note to applicant as suggested was moved by Councillor R Boam and 
seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure, with the added note to the applicant in relation to the parking 
and vehicular movement. 
 
Councillor D Harrison returned to the meeting at the conclusion of the item. 
 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendations 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Ray Morris For (Casting Vote) 

Carried 

 
 

52. 22/01571/FUL: ALTERATION TO LAND LEVELS (RETROSPECTIVE) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
During discussions some Members shared concerns over the length of time taken for the 
applicant to make the retrospective application and it was noted that they would be less 
tolerant should they commit a similar act in future, whereby work had been undertaken 
without the appropriate permission and with an apparent reluctance to seek retrospective 
permission. 
 
Further debate raised questions in relation to the possibility of imposing conditions, 
however it was noted that as the application was fully retrospective and works already 
undertaken, it would not be possible to impose any conditions. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Bigby and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 



177 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officers recommendations 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

 

53. 22/01568/FUL: GARAGE CONVERSION, NEW ELECTRIC GATES, ERECTION OF 
NEW BOUNDARY TREATMENT AND INSERTION OF ROOFLIGHT TO EXISTING 
DWELLING 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
In determining the application some questions were raised on the possibility of the home 
gym being used for commercial purposes. Officers advised that if the applicant was to 
begin charging for access then it would therefore be a change of use and would be 
enforceable. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officers recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor John Bridges Against 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

 



178 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Prior to the conclusion of the meeting a short discussion was had in relation to the revised 
format of reports and Members opinions were sought on if it would be more useful to have 
the planning conditions presented in long hand.  All Members agreed that it would be 
helpful and also suggested that a panoramic video be included, particularly for sites that 
are not easily accessible to visit.  Officers agreed to investigate what could be achieved.   
  

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.05 pm 
 

 


